503121031 12/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3167639

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TERRY BRAIN	12/30/2014
NIKOLETA ANGELOVA	12/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PURESSENCE VENTURES, INC.	
Street Address:	1200 WEST AVENUE, SUITE 1427	
City:	MIAMI BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33139	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14588141

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)430-9985

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (407) 412-9437

Email: stroup.carrie@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIE STROUP
Address Line 1: 194 WERNER ROAD

Address Line 4: PORT LUDLOW, WASHINGTON 98365

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARRIE STROUP	
SIGNATURE:	/Carrie Stroup, Reg. # 50172/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2014	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Terry_assignv2#page1.tif source=Terry_assignv2#page2.tif source=niki_assign2#page1.tif source=niki_assign2#page2.tif

PATENT 503121031 REEL: 034609 FRAME: 0413

Puressence Ventures, Inc. Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

Legal Name of Assignor:

Terry Brain

Address:

64236 County Road 3 East

East Garafraxa, Ontario, Canada, L9W7J4

Email:

ersaway@gmail.com

Legal Name of Assignee:

Puressence Ventures, Inc.

Address:

1200 West Avenue, Suite 1427

Miami Beach, FL 33139

1. This agreement is made in consideration of the following: financial compensation as a contractor and/or employee by Puressence Ventures Inc. to invent, create, design, and/or reduce to practice the invention disclosed within the US patent application filed December 31, 2014 entitled "FLOOR CLEANING APPARATUS AND TOUCH-LESS MOPPING SYSTEM", and any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional US and foreign patent applications and issued patents.

- 2. In exchange for the consideration listed above, I hereby assign to Puressence Ventures, Inc. at 1200 West Avenue, Suite 1427, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, all rights to all Intellectual Property comprising inventions, patents and patent applications, copyrightable materials, computer software, and tangible research property conceived, invented, reduced to practice, or authored by me solely or jointly with others, which have been, are, and will be developed in the course of my work with Puressence Ventures, INC..
- 3. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon Puressence Ventures, Inc.'s demand, and at Puressence Ventures, Inc.'s expense, during and subsequent to the period of my affiliation with Puressence Ventures, Inc., to enable Puressence Ventures, Inc. to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 034609 FRAME: 0414

- 4. This Agreement replaces all previous agreements relating in whole or in part to the same or similar matters for assigning Intellectual Property that I may have entered into with Puressence Ventures Inc. It may not be modified or terminated, in whole or in part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Puressence Ventures Inc. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement will be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives, or assignees.
- 5. Furthermore, I represent that, except as identified on pages attached hereto: (i) I have not executed any agreements with or incurred any obligations to others in conflict with the foregoing; and (ii) I will not, while bound by this Agreement, enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligation, that conflict with the foregoing.

Assignee Signature

Print Name: Nikoleta Angelova

Title: CEO

Company: Puressence Ventures Inc.

Date: 12.30.2014

Assignor Signature

Print Name: Terry Brain

Title: Co-inventor Date: 12.30.2014

Puressence Ventures, Inc. Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

Legal Name of Assignor:

Nikoleta Angelova

Address:

1200 West Avenue, Apt. 1427

Miami Beach, FL 33139

Email:

nikoletad@gmail.com

Legal Name of Assignce:

Puressence Ventures, Inc.

Address:

1200 West Avenue, Suite 1427

Miami Beach, FL 33139

Email:

1. This agreement is made in consideration of the following: financial compensation as a contractor and/or employee by Puressence Ventures, Inc. to invent, create, design, and/or reduce to practice the invention disclosed within the US patent application filed December 31, 2014 entitled "FLOOR CLEANING APPARATUS AND TOUCH-LESS MOPPING SYSTEM", and any continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisional US and foreign patent applications and issued patents.

- 2. In exchange for the consideration listed above, I hereby assign to Puressence Ventures, Inc. at 1200 West Avenue, Suite 1427, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, all rights to all Intellectual Property comprising inventions, patents and patent applications, copyrightable materials, computer software, and tangible research property conceived, invented, reduced to practice, or authored by me solely or jointly with others, which have been, are, and will be developed in the course of my work with Puressence Ventures, Inc.
- 3. I will execute all necessary papers and otherwise provide proper assistance, promptly upon Puressence Ventures, Inc.'s demand, and at Puressence Ventures, Inc.'s expense, during and subsequent to the period of my affiliation with Puressence Ventures, Inc., to enable Puressence Ventures, Inc. to obtain, maintain, or enforce for itself or its nominees, patents, copyrights, or other legal protection for such Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 034609 FRAME: 0416

- 4. This Agreement replaces all previous agreements relating in whole or in part to the same or similar matters for assigning Intellectual Property that I may have entered into with Puressence Ventures Inc. It may not be modified or terminated, in whole or in part, except in writing signed by an authorized representative of Puressence Ventures Inc. Discharge of my undertakings in this Agreement will be an obligation of my executors, administrators, or other legal representatives, or assignees.
- Furthermore, I represent that, except as identified on pages attached hereto: (i) I have not executed any agreements with or incorred any obligations to others in conflict with the foregoing; and (ii) I will not, while bound by this Agreement, enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligation, that conflict with the foregoing.

Assigne Signature

Print Name: Nikoleta Angelova

Title: CEO

Company: Puressence Ventures Inc.

Date: 12.30,2014

Assignor Signature

Print Name: Nikoleta Angelova

Title: Co-inventor Date: 12.30.2014

RECORDED: 12/31/2014